

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON HARRIS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Anand Agneshwar
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

John W. Whitehead
Rita M. Dunaway
Douglas R. McKusick
Charles I. Lugosi
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Lisa S. Blatt
Carl Nadler
Michael B. Bernstein
Anna K. Thompson
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourth Amendment Requires Probable Cause to Be Established by Reliable Evidence	6
II. Serious Questions Exist Regarding the Reliability of Canine Detection Dogs	7
A. Recent Studies Demonstrate the High Error Rates of Canine Detection Dogs..	8
B. No Uniformity or Minimum Standards Exist for Training or Certifying Drug Detection Dogs	12
III. Requiring the Government to Establish the Reliability of the Canine Search Will Not Overburden Law Enforcement	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325, 330 (1990).....	6, 14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	16
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266, 274 (2000)	16
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	4
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 756, 772 (Fla. 2011).	4, 12, 13
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352, 366 (1991) ...	2
<i>Hilton v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 284, 296 (Fla. 2007).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005)	4, 8, 11
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 230-31 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 670 S.E.2d 727, 733 (Va. 2009)	13
<i>Laimé v. State</i> , 347 Ark. 142, 159 (2001)	10
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366, 371 (2003).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 390 So. 2d 469, 470 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)	13
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 252 P.3d 292, 296 (Ore. 2011) ..	13, 14
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448, 463 (1976).....	2
<i>United States v. \$242,484.00</i> , 351 F.3d 499, 511 (11th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Clarkson</i> , 551 F.3d 1196, 1200 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 25 F.3d 392, 394 (6th Cir. 1994).....	5, 7

<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 871 F. Supp. 1411, 1420 (D.N.M. 1994).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Fontenette</i> , No. 07-60028, 2008 WL 4547507, at *11 (W.D. La. Oct. 10, 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Ho</i> , 94 F.3d 932, 936 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 131 F.3d 1371, 1378 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Limares</i> , 269 F.3d 794, 797 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Lingenfelter</i> , 997 F.2d 632, 639 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Longmire</i> , 761 F.2d 411, 417-18 (7th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696, 702 (1983)	4
<i>United States v. Scarborough</i> , 128 F.3d 1373, 1378 & n.3 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Trayer</i> , 898 F.2d 805, 809 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	16
Other Authorities	
Anna Patty, <i>Sniffer Dogs Get It Wrong Four out of Five Times</i> , Sydney Morning Herald, Dec. 12, 2011, available at http://www.smh.com.au/environment/animals/sniffer-dogs-get-it-wrong-four-out-of-five-times-20111211-1opr.html	9
Code Blue Designs, <i>Managing K9 Sniff Reliability in Your KANINE Records</i> , http://www.kaninesoftware.com/help/videos/k95/Reliability/Reliability.html (last visited Aug. 27, 2012)	15
Code Blue Designs, <i>Our Customers</i> , http://www.codebluedesigns.com/customers.htm (last visited Aug. 27, 2012)	16
Code Blue Designs, <i>Screen Videos: Watch Our Capture Videos to See Just How Easy KANINE 5.0 Is to Use</i> , http://www.codebluedesigns.com/videos.htm (last visited Aug. 27, 2012)	15
Dan Hinkel & Joe Mahr, <i>Drug Dogs Often Wrong: Police Canines Can Fall Short, But Observers Cite Residue and Poor Training As Factors</i> , Chi. Tribune, Jan. 6, 2011, available at 2011 WLNR 3183913 (Westlaw)	8, 13, 14

Eden Consulting Grp., <i>KATS™ Generation 4 K9 Activity Tracking System: Client List & Testimonials</i> , http://www.kats.ca/clients.html (last visited Aug. 27, 2012)	16
Fed. Aviation Admin., Kelly J. Garner et al., <i>Duty Cycle of the Detector Dog: A Baseline Study</i> , at 12 fig. 3 (Apr. 2001), <i>available at</i> http://info.dsiiti.com/Portals/40565/docs/6-8-09duty-cycle-of-police-dog.pdf	8
Laurence Hammack, <i>Drug Dog's Nose Is Good Enough, Judge Rules in Cocaine Case</i> , <i>Roanoke Times</i> , June 30, 2012	10
Lawrence Mower & Brian Haynes, <i>Legal Challenge Questions Reliability of Police Dogs</i> , <i>Las Vegas Rev.-J.</i> (July 9, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.lvrj.com/news/legal-challenge-questions-reliability-of-police-dogs-161759505.html	11
Lisa Lit et al., <i>Handler Beliefs Affect Scent Dog Detection Outcomes</i> , 14 <i>Animal Cognition</i> 387 (2011)	9, 10
Nat'l Pub. Radio, <i>Report: Drug-Sniffing Dogs Are Wrong More Often Than Right</i> (Jan. 7, 2011)	8
Nicole Benson, <i>NHP Troopers Sue Department over K-9 Program</i> , <i>KLAS-TV News Las Vegas</i> (June 26, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.8newsnow.com/story/18886948/2012/06/26/nhp-troopers-sue-department-over-k-9-program	11
Richard E. Myers II, <i>Detector Dogs and Probable Cause</i> , 14 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 1, 22 (2006)	11

Robert C. Bird, *An Examination of the Training and
Reliability of the Narcotics Detection Dog*, 85 Ky.
L.J. 405, 432 (1997)..... 11, 13, 14
